 ADP1655 Evaluation Board
  EVAL-ADP1655
Rev. 0
Evaluation boards are only intended for device evaluation and not for production purposes.
Evaluation boards are supplied “as is” and without warranties of any kind, express, implied, or
statutory including, but not limited to, any implied warranty of merchantability or fitness for a
particular purpose. No license is granted by implication or otherwise under any patents or other
intellectual property by application or use of evaluation boards. Information furnished by Analog

8
0
3
2
-0
2
4
Figure 22. Evaluation Daughterboard Bottom Layer (View from the Top)
EVAL-ADP1655
Rev. 0 | Page 16 of 20
ORDERING INFORMATION
BILL OF MATERIALS
Table 2.
Description Reference Designator Qty Manufacturer/Vendor Part Number
Daughterboard
Capacitor, MLCC, 10 µF, 10 V, 0805, X5R C2, C34 2 Murata GRM21BR61A106K
Capacitor, MLCC, 10 µF, 6.3 V, 0603, X5R C4 1 TDK, Murata C1608X5R0G106MT,
GRM188R60J106ME
Capacitor, MLCC, 22 pF, 50 V, 0805, C0G C6, C20 2 Vishay/Murata or
equivalent
VJ0805A220JXACW1BC,
GRM2165C1H220JZ01
Capacitor, MLCC, 1 µF, 25 V, 0805, X7R C21, C26 2 Murata/Taiyo Yuden GRM219R71E105KA,
TMK212BJ105KG-T
Capacitor, MLCC, 10 nF, 50 V, 0805, X7R C27, C28, C32, C33 4 Vishay/Murata or
equivalent
VJ0805Y103KXACW1BC,
GRM2195C1H103JA01
Capacitor, MLCC, 100 nF, 50 V, 0805, X7R C29, C35 2 Murata GRM21BR71H104K
Resistor, 0.100 Ω, 1%, 0805, SMD R1 1 Vishay or Equivalent WSL0805R1000FEB
Resistor, 0.033 Ω, 1%, 0805, SMD R4 1 Vishay or Equivalent WSL0805R0330FEA
Resistor, 1 kΩ, 1%, 0805, SMD R5, R6, R11, R12 4 Vishay or Equivalent CRCW08051K00FKEA
Resistor, 33 kΩ, 1%, 0805, SMD R7, R9 2 Vishay or Equivalent CRCW080533K0FKEA
Resistor, 10 k Ω, 1%, 0805, SMD R8, R10 2 Vishay or Equivalent CRCW080510K0FKEA
Resistor, 10 kΩ, 1%, 0805, SMD R13 1 Vishay or Equivalent CRCW080510K0FKEA
Resistor, 15 kΩ, 1%, 0805, SMD R14 1 Vishay or Equivalent CRCW080515K0FKEA
Resistor, 0 Ω, 1%, 0402, SMD R16 1 Vishay or Equivalent CRCW04020K00FKEA
White LED D2, D3 2 OSRAM/LumiLEDs LUWC9SP or PWF4
Indicator LED, Red, 0402 D4 1 Lumex SML-LX0402SIC-TR
Connector Header, 2 pins × 1 J7, J8, J9, J13 4 Samtec TSW-150-07-T-S
Connector Header, 3 pins ×  1 J10, J12 2 Samtec TSW-150-07-T-S
Connector Header, 10 pins ×  1 J11 1 Samtec SSQ-110-01-G-S
Connector Header, 10 pins ×  2 JP1 1 Samtec SSW-110-03-G-D
Inductor, 2.2 µH, 3 mm × 3 mm L1 1 TOKO FDSE0312-2R2M,
DE2810C, DE2812C, or
1117AS-2R2M
Connector Header, 1 pin × 1 TP10 to TP15, TP20, TP22 to TP28 14 Samtec TSW-150-07-T-S
ADP1655, 12-Ball WLCSP U9 1 Analog Devices ADP1655
AD22057, 8-Lead SOIC U20, U22 2 Analog Devices AD22057YRZ
AD7998, 20-Lead TSSOP  U26 1 Analog Devices AD7998BRUZ
AD8542, 8-Lead SOIC U27 1 Analog Devices AD8542ARZ
Motherboard
Capacitor, MLCC, 10 µF, 10 V, 0805, X5R C7 1 Murata GRM219R61A106K
Capacitor, MLCC, 10 µF,10 V, 1206, X5R C124 1 Murata GRM31MR61A106K
Capacitor, MLCC, 100 nF,16 V, 0402, X5R C5, C13, C15 to C18, C22, C23, C30 9 Murata GRM155R71C104K
Capacitor, MLCC, 2.2 µF,10 V, 0603, X5R C11, C25 2 Murata GRM188R61A225K
Capacitor, MLCC, 47 µF, 10 V, 1210, X5R C31 1 Murata GRM32ER61A476K
Capacitor, MLCC, 6.2 pF, 50 V, 0402, C0G C8, C9 2 Murata GRM1555C1H6R2B
Capacitor, MLCC, 1 µF, 10 V, 0402, X5R C19 1 Murata GRM155R61A105K
Capacitor, MLCC, 1 µF, 10 V, 0603, X5R C122, C125, C128 3 Murata GRM188R61A105K
Capacitor, MLCC, 1 µF, 25 V, 0805, X7R C12 1 Murata GRM21BR71E105K
Capacitor, MLCC, 10 nF, 50 V, 0402, X7R C10, C24 2 Murata GRM155R71H103K
Capacitor, MLCC, 10 nF, 50 V, 0603, X7R C118, C129 2 Murata GRM188R71H103K
Capacitor, MLCC, 22 µF, 6.3 V, 0805, X5R C120, C121 2 Murata GRM21BR60J226M
Capacitor, MLCC, 1 nF, 50 V, 0402, X7R C14 1 Murata GRM155R71H102K
Capacitor, MLCC, 100 pF, 50 V, 0603, C0G C123, C126 2 Vishay or equivalent VJ0603A101JXACW1BC
Capacitor, MLCC, 270 pF, 50 V, 0603, C0G C119 1 Vishay or equivalent VJ0603A271JXACW1BC
Capacitor, MLCC, 4.7 µF, 6.3 V, 0603, X5R C127 1 Murata GRM188R60J475K
Resistor, 1 kΩ, 1%, 0402, SMD R19, R20, R31 3 Vishay or equivalent CRCW04021K00FKED
Resistor, 100 kΩ, 1%, 0402, SMD R21, R36 2 Vishay or equivalent CRCW0402100KFKED
  EVAL-ADP1655
Rev. 0 | Page 17 of 20
Description Reference Designator Qty Manufacturer/Vendor Part Number
Resistor, 330 Ω, 1%, 0402, SMD R33, R34 2 Vishay or equivalent CRCW0402330RFKED
Open R37, R38  N/A No assembly No assembly
Resistor, 10 kΩ, 1%, 0402, SMD R22 1 Vishay or equivalent CRCW040210K0FKED
Resistor, 1.5 kΩ, 1%, 0402, SMD R24, R25, R30, R32 4 Vishay or equivalent CRCW04021K50FKED
Resistor, 4.7 kΩ, 1%, 0402, SMD R28, R29, R35, R39 4 Vishay or equivalent CRCW04024K70FKED
Resistor, 0 Ω, 1%, 0402, SMD R62 to R66, R68 7 Vishay or equivalent CRCW04020K00FKED
Resistor, 180 kΩ, 1%, 0402, SMD R67 1 Vishay or equivalent CRCW0402180KFKED
Resistor, 33 kΩ, 1%, 0402, SMD R69 1 Vishay or equivalent CRCW040233K0FKED
Resistor, 39 kΩ, 1%, 0603, SMD R153, R154, R166, R170 4 Vishay or equivalent CRCW060339K0FKEA
Resistor, 182 kΩ, 1%, 0603, SMD R164 1 Vishay or equivalent CRCW0603182KFKEA
Resistor, 27 kΩ, 1%, 0603, SMD R165 1 Vishay or equivalent CRCW060327K0FKEA
Resistor, 0.02 Ω, 1%, 0805, SMD R167 1 Panasonic-ECG ERJ-6BWF020V
Resistor, 1 kΩ, 1%, 0603, SMD R168 1 Vishay or equivalent CRCW06031K00FKEA
Resistor, 1 kΩ, 1%, 0805, SMD R169 1 Vishay or equivalent CRCW08051K00FKEA
LED, 0402, Green D5, D6, D8 1 Lumex SML-LX0402SUGC-TR
LED, 0805, Green D13 1 Lumex SML-LXT0805GW-TR
Diode Schottky, 15 V, 3 A, SMC D12 1 Vishay, IR 30BQ015TRPBF

Components
CTX651CT
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Description
ADP1655-EVALZ1 Evaluation Board
1 Z = RoHS Compliant Part.
ESD CAUTION
EVAL-ADP1655
Rev. 0 | Page 18 of 20
NOTES
  EVAL-ADP1655
Rev. 0 | Page 19 of 20
NOTES
EVAL-ADP1655
Rev. 0 | Page 20 of 20
NOTES
©2009 Analog Devices, Inc. All rights reserved. Trademarks and
 registered trademarks are the property of their respective owners.
  EB08032-0-7/09(0)
	Features
	General Description
	Warning
	ADP1655 Evaluation Board
	Revision History
	Installation Instructions
	Installing ADP1655 Evaluation Software
	Installing the USB Driver
	Using the Software GUI
	Hardware Configuration and Monitors
	LED Current Programming
	Software or Hardware STROBE for Flash
	I2C Enabled Flash
	STROBE Enabled Flash
	EN1 and EN2 Enabled Flash
	Enabling Up to 500 mA LED Currents